
Oregon Parks and Recreation Commission 
 

June 20, 2012 
 

 
 
Agenda Item: 5a (1)             Action  
  
Topic:   Approval of Delegated Authority Report - Contracts    
 
Presented by:   Lisa Van Laanen  
 

 
Summary of Attached Report: 
 
The current report includes: 
 

• 13 New agreements for a total of $532,639 
• 17 New contracts for total of $696,014 
•  3 New Work Orders for a total of $436,395 

16 Amendments for a total of $128,605 
•  4  Amendments to Commission Approved Projects for a total of $271,182 
• 37 Oregon Exposition Center event permits for a total of $147,290 revenue  
• 2 New agreements for a total of $1,851,000 revenue to the Department 
• 3 New sponsorship agreements for a total of $110,000 revenue 

 
The complete report is attached. 
 
Action Requested: 
We request the Commission accept the report of contractual instruments signed by the Director 
per authority delegated by the Commission. 
 
Prepared by:  Kit Cromwell 



Page 1 of 11

OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT            
Delegated Authority Report for Contract Instruments - February and March 2012

Executed Contractor Location Project FIP Original 
Contract $

Current 
Amend-

ment

Amend-
ments To 

Date

Current 
Contract 

Value
Comments

PERSONAL SERVICE CONTRACTS

02/08/12 Southern Oregon 
Historical Society

Jackson and Josephine 
Counties

Provide regional heritage 
technical assistance $25,000 $0 $75,000 $100,000 Amendment 006 is a time extension to allow 

continuation of work.

02/24/12 Starplex Corp. Oregon Exposition Center in 
Marion County Security Services $900,000 $0 $0 $900,000

Amendment 001 extends end date to allow for 
continuation of contract; and increase in 
hourly rates

03/19/12 Blue Water 
Productions, LLC

Oregon Exposition Center in 
Marion County

Small entertainment for 2012 
State Fair $12,000 $12,000 New contract

SERVICE AND SUPPLY CONTRACTS

02/08/12 Wallowa 
Resources, Inc.

Wallowa Lake State Park in 
Wallowa County Noxious weed control $12,000 $12,000 New contract

02/09/12 Oregon Woods, 
Inc

Cape Blanco State Park in 
Curry County Tree removal $8,863 $8,863 New contract

02/14/12 Sharp Point 
Writing & Editing Statewide Research and interpretive 

writing $2,500 $0 $0 $2,500 Amendment 001 extends end date to allow for 
completion of work

02/21/12 Dean Innovations, 
Inc.

Milo McIver State Park in 
Clackamas County Firewood delivery $34,000 $34,000 New contract

02/26/12 Dell ASAP Statewide Photoshop license $1,820 $1,820 New contract from Price Agreement

03/05/12 Kelly's Home 
Center

Silver Falls State Park in 
Marion County

Replacement stove and 
oven $12,890 $12,890 New contract

03/07/12 Shamrock Supply Silver Falls State Park in 
Marion County

Replacement commercial 
dishwasher $8,196 $8,195 New contract

03/07/12 Foothills Firewood, 
LLC

Cape Lookout State Park in 
Tillamook County Firewood delivery $102,000 $40,000 $117,753 $219,753

Amendment 003 extends contract to allow for 
continuation of services; amendment amount 
is approximate

03/20/12 Wallowa 
Resources, Inc.

Wallowa Lake State Park in 
Wallowa County Noxious weed control  12,000 0 0 12,000

Amendment 001 allows for administrative 
changes and extends end date to allow for 
completion of project

03/21/12 CDW Government Statewide 6 laptops 8,346 8,346 New contract from price agreement

03/21/12
Intregrated 
Biomass 
Resources, LLC

Wallowa Lake State Park in 
Wallowa County Firewood delivery $132,000 $0 $0 $132,000

Amendment 001 extends contract to allow for 
continuation of services; increases price per 
cord; no change to the original contract 
amount

03/27/12 Sisters Forest 
Products

Prineville Reservoir State 
Park in Crook County Firewood delivery 8,000 16,000 16,000 24,000 Amendment 001 extends end date to allow for 

continuation of services

03/28/12 Santiam Tree 
Service

Hat Rock State Park in 
Umatilla County

Hazard tree pruning and 
removal 6,186 6,186 New contract

WORK ORDERS UNDER THE AGREEMENTS TO AGREE
02/14/12 The Job Council Joseph Stewart State Park 

in Jackson County
Youth trail crew, Upper 
Rogue River Trail $14,245 $14,245 New Work Order under Agreement to Agree 

#08-027

02/21/12 PBS Engineering + 
Environmental

Cottonwood Canyon State 
Park in Gillam and Sherman 
Counties

Initial development, site work 
and utility design X $422,150 $422,150 New Work Order under Agreement to Agree 

#4445-J



Page 2 of 11

OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT            
Delegated Authority Report for Contract Instruments - February and March 2012

Executed Contractor Location Project FIP Original 
Contract $

Current 
Amend-

ment

Amend-
ments To 

Date

Current 
Contract 

Value
Comments



Page 3 of 11

OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT            
Delegated Authority Report for Contract Instruments - February and March 2012

Executed Contractor Location Project FIP Original 
Contract $

Current 
Amend-

ment

Amend-
ments To 

Date

Current 
Contract 

Value
Comments

ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING CONTRACTS

02/06/12 PBS Engineering + 
Environmental

Bates State Park in 
Washington and Columbia 
Counties

Level II environmental site 
assessment and cleanup X $40,000 $4,200 $46,092 $86,092 Amendment 009 to assess further 

contamination

03/15/12 Cascade Earth 
Sciences

Thompsons Mill State 
Heritage Site in Linn County

Design of off-line water 
system x $29,557 $21,514 $21,514 $51,514

Amendment 001 expands conceptual design 
alternatives, project support, and construction 
services

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS

02/23/12 Earth and Water 
Works, Inc.

Big Bend Campground at 
Bowman Dam in Crook 
County

New potable water well X $25,463 $25,463 New contract

02/23/12 Diamond N 
Construction

Silver Falls State Park in 
Marion County

Wastewater pump & 
drainfield improvements X $357,560 $17,700 $28,318 $385,878

Change Order 002 adds to scope of work and 
extends end date to allow for completion of 
work

02/24/12 Earth and Water 
Works, Inc.

Big Bend Campground at 
Bowman Dam in Crook 
County

New potable water well X $25,463 $0 $0 $25,463 Change Order 001 extends end date to allow 
for completion of work

02/29/12 Americorp 
Construction, Inc.

Beachside State Recreation 
Site in Lincoln County

Gravel filter media 
replacement X $10,700 $10,700 New contract

03/12/12 Sky Lakes 
Construction Co.

Jessie M. Honeyman State 
Park in Lane County Roof repair/replacement X $31,800 $2,028 $2,028 $33,828

Change Order 001 revises scope of work - 
additional fascia boards, siding, paint, 
decrease in miscellaneous wood repair, prep 
and coating

03/15/12 Jones Drilling Co, 
Inc.

Champoeg State Heritage 
Area in Marion County Replacement well X $37,090 $37,090 New contract

03/21/12 Willamette Valley 
Pump

Winberry Day-Use Fall 
Creek Recreation Site in 
Lane County

Well pump & tank 
replacement X $3,095 $450 $450 $3,545 Change Order 001 allows for additional costs 

due to depth of well 

03/21/12 Roy Houck 
Construction LLC

Silver Falls State Park in 
Marion County Paving X $68,095 $68,095 New contract

03/28/12 Knife River 
Materials

Tou Velle State Recreation 
Site in Jackson County Parking lot E & F overlay X $90,575 $90,575 New contract

03/28/12 Lyda Excavating, 
Inc.

Coffenbury Lake at Fort 
Stevens State Park in 
Clatsop County

Road and parking 
improvements X $233,000 $233,000 New contract



Page 4 of 11

OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT            
Delegated Authority Report for Contract Instruments - February and March 2012

Executed Contractor Location Project FIP Original 
Contract $

Current 
Amend-

ment

Amend-
ments To 

Date

Current 
Contract 

Value
Comments

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS, continued

03/28/12 Tidewater 
Contractors, Inc.

Cape Ferrelo State Scenic 
Area in Sameul H. 
Boardman State Scenic 
Corridor in Curry County

Entrance road overlay X $39,930 $39,930 New contract

03/29/12 Klamath Pacific 
Co.

Collier Memorial State Park 
in Klamath County Paving project X $86,861 $86,861 New contract

COMMISSION APPROVED PROJECTS THAT HAVE BEEN AMENDED

02/13/12 Colton 
Construction Co.

Lowell State Recreation Site 
in Lane County Office remodel X $260,814 $14,967 $14,967 $275,781

Change Order 001 adds to scope of work - 
floor leveling, HVAC engineering review, raise 
guardrail, additional doors, wall paneling and 
new window

02/21/12 Gyllenberg 
Construction, Inc.

Bates State Park in Grant 
County

Campground and day use 
improvements - phase 1 X $530,037 $238,888 $264,962 $794,999

Change Order 002 adds to scope of work - 
remove and dispose of existing concrete slab, 
install additional culverts, fill existing concrete 
vaults with drain rock, riparian restoration, 
provide/install septic tank, drill and install 
electric conduit under county road, elecrical 
service in hiker/biker camp, topsoil and 
additional paving. Reduction of drainfild, gray 
water disposal units, well depth drilling/casing, 
concrete wheel stops, aggregate base and 
truncated domes.

03/07/12
PBS 
Environmental + 
Engineering

Cottonwood Canyon State 
Park in Gilliam and Sherman 
Counties

Initial development, site work 
and utility design X $422,150 $0 $0 $422,150 Amendment 001 extends end date to allow for 

completion of work

03/28/12 Bill Booker 
Construction

The Cove Palisades State 
Park in Jefferson County Parking lot E&F overlay X $1,208,344 $17,327 $17,327 $1,225,671

Change Order 001 adds to scope of work -
recycling area electrical service, change out 
MDP-H panel, install blank PVC electrical 
conduit.

INTERAGENCY AGREEMENTS

02/06/12 Oregon State 
Police

Deschutes River 
Management Unit in 
Sherman County

Provide law enforcement 
services $250,000 $250,000 New agreement

03/05/12
Department of 
Environmental 
Quality

Statewide Hazardous waste disposal $0 $0 New agreement

03/07/12 Oregon State 
Police Statewide ATV law enforcement 

services $442,482 $442,482 New agreement



Page 5 of 11

OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT            
Delegated Authority Report for Contract Instruments - February and March 2012

Executed Contractor Location Project FIP Original 
Contract $

Current 
Amend-

ment

Amend-
ments To 

Date

Current 
Contract 

Value
Comments



Page 6 of 11

OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT            
Delegated Authority Report for Contract Instruments - February and March 2012

Executed Contractor Location Project FIP Original 
Contract $

Current 
Amend-

ment

Amend-
ments To 

Date

Current 
Contract 

Value
Comments

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENTS

02/01/12 Gilliam County Cottonwood Canyon State 
Park in Gilliam County

Vegetation management 
services $15,000 $15,000 New agreement

02/06/12
Rogue Valley 
Council of 
Governments

Rogue Valley Greenway 
Trail, Jackson County

Sardine Creek Section of 
Rogue River Greenway Trail $9,992 $9,992 New agreement

02/08/12 Tamastslikt 
Cultural Institute Umatilla County Provide regional heritage 

technical assistance $25,000 $0 $50,000 $75,000 Amendment 005 extends end date to allow for 
continuation of work

02/08/12

United States 
Department of The 
Interior Bureau of 
Land Management 
Prineville District 
Office

Cottonwood Canyon State 
Park in Gilliam County

Facilitate management 
stratagies $0 $0 New agreement

02/16/12 Deschutes County Sisters to fort Rock Scenic 
Bikeway, Deschutes County

Bikeway sign installation and 
maintenance $8,800 $8,800 New agreement

02/27/12 Oregon State 
University Statewide Revise ATV Safety Training 

program $37,745 $37,745 New agreement

02/24/12 Southern Oregon 
University

Floras Lake State Natural 
Area in Curry County Archaeological testing $7,930 $0 $0 $7,930 Amendment 001 extends end date to allow for 

completion of work

03/02/12 Crook County 
Sheriff Office

Prineville Reservoir State 
Park in Crook County  Law enforcement services $126,000 $126,000 New agreement

03/02/12
Drakes Crossing 
Rural Fire 
Protection District

Silver Falls State Park in 
Marion County

Emergency medical and fire 
services $18,775 $18,775 New agreement

03/02/12 Lincoln County

Beverly Beach State Park, 
Devil's Lake State 
Recreation Area and South 
Beach State Park in Lincoln 
County

Work crew services $44,000 $44,000 New agreement

03/12/12

Confederated 
Tribes of the 
Warm Springs 
Reservation: Geo 
Visions

The Cove Palisades State 
Park in Jefferson County

E-Loop archaeological 
monitoring $12,329 $0 $0 $12,329 Amendment 002 extends contract to allow for 

completion of work

03/14/12
Josephine County 
Adult Community 
Corrections

Valley of the Rogue State 
Park in Josephine County Work crews $5,000 $5,000 New agreement

03/19/12
Linn County 
Sheriff's 
Department

Southern Willamette 
Management Unit in Linn 
County

Inmate work crew services $26,713 $0 $0 $26,713 Amendment 001 changes payment 
computation methods



Page 7 of 11

OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT            
Delegated Authority Report for Contract Instruments - February and March 2012

Executed Contractor Location Project FIP Original 
Contract $

Current 
Amend-

ment

Amend-
ments To 

Date

Current 
Contract 

Value
Comments

03/21/12
Yamhill County 
Community 
Corrections

Willamette Mission State 
Park in Marion County Work crews $4,998 $4,998 New agreement



Page 8 of 11

OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT            
Delegated Authority Report for Contract Instruments - February and March 2012

Executed Contractor Location Project FIP Original 
Contract $

Current 
Amend-

ment

Amend-
ments To 

Date

Current 
Contract 

Value
Comments

OREGON EXPOSITION CENTER PERMITS
Revenue

02/01/12 Membership 
Dance Hart of the Garden Bldg Membership Dance 

(2/11/12) $600 $600 New permit

02/01/12 Gomez Party Columbia Hall (West 3 bays) Gomez Wedding Reception 
(9/29/12) $1,355 $1,355 New permit

02/01/12 Lopez Party Columbia Hall (West 3 bays) Cristal Quinceanera 
(2/18/12) $1,885 $1,885 New permit

02/01/12 The Spirit Brand Pavilion
Power Athletics Cheer & 
Dance Open Championships 
(2/5/12

$3,490 $3,490 New permit

02/01/12 The Spirit Brand Pavilion Spirit of the West Cheer & 
Dance Nationals (2/25/12) $3,490 $3,490 New permit

02/01/12 The Spirit Brand Pavilion
13th Annual Power Athletics 
Cheer & Dance Nationa'ls 
(3/10-11/12)

$6,490 $6,490 New permit

02/03/12 Lindquist-
/Pokovich Party Hart of the Garden Bldg Lindquist/Pokovich Wedding 

& Reception (7/28/12) $900 $900 New permit

02/06/12 Westlake 
Promotions

Americraft Center, Columbia 
Hall 

2012 Spring RV Show (2/23-
26/12) $26,000 $26,000 New permit

02/07/12 Smart Club Columbia Hall (West 4 bays) Super Liquidation Sale (2/10-
12/12) $5,200 $5,200 New permit

02/10/12 Guerrero Party Columbia Hall (West 3 bays) Leticia & Jaime Wedding 
Reception (6/30/12) $2,000 $2,000 New permit

02/10/12 Willamette Motor 
Club Carnival Lot, WMC Motocross (5/6/12) $600 $600 New permit

02/10/12 Willamette Motor 
Club Carnival Lot, WMC Motocross (8/5/12) $600 $600 New permit

02/14/12 St Joseph Catholic 
Church Pavilion Our Lady of Guadalupe 

Celebration (12/12/12) $3,000 $3,000 New permit

02/16/12 Noe Gonzales Americraft Center Hispanic Concert (3/2/12) $3,900 $3,900 New permit

02/21/12 Salem Roadster 
Show Americraft Center 2012 Salem Roadster Show 

(2/11-12/12) $7,675 $7,675 New permit

02/21/12 Oregon Ag Fest Americraft Center 2012 Oregon Ag Fest (4.28-
29/12) $25,000 $25,000 New permit

02/21/12

National Coluncil 
of Examiners for 
Engineering & 
Surveying

Columbia Hall, Hart of the 
Garden Bldg

Engineering/Surveying 
Exams (4/12-13/13) $7,000 ` $7,000 New permit

02/21/12

National Coluncil 
of Examiners for 
Engineering & 
Surveying

Columbia Hall, Hart of the 
Garden Bldg

Engineering/Surveying 
Exams (10/25-26/13) $7,000 $7,000 New permit



Page 9 of 11

OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT            
Delegated Authority Report for Contract Instruments - February and March 2012

Executed Contractor Location Project FIP Original 
Contract $

Current 
Amend-

ment

Amend-
ments To 

Date

Current 
Contract 

Value
Comments

OREGON EXPOSITION CENTER PERMITS, continued
Revenue

02/22/12 Montero Party Columbia Hall (West 4 bays) Julissa Quinceanera (1/5/13) $2,500 $2,500 New permit

02/27/12 Rocky Mountain 
Elk Foundation AmeriCraft Center (1/2 bldg) Rocky Mountain Elk Banquet 

and Auction (4/14/12) $2,100 $2,100 New permit

02/27/12 Rosary Bowl NW 
Inc Pavilion 2012 Rosary Bowl NW 

(10/6/12) $3,000 $3,000 New permit

02/29/12 Membership 
Dance Hart of the Garden Bldg Membership Dance 

(3/10/12) $600 $600 New permit

02/29/12 Salem Media of 
Oregon Inc Pavilion

El Rey Radio 5th 
Anniversary Concert 
(4/15/12)

$5,000 $5,000 New permit

02/29/12 Ochoa Party Cascade Hall Ortiz Wedding Receiption 
(7/21/12) $1,350 $1,350 New permit

03/01/12 Northwest 
Pokemon Events AmeriCraft Center - 1/2 bldg Pokemon 2012 State 

Championships (3/10/12) $3,700 $3,700 New permit

03/02/12 Garibay Party Columbia Hall (west 4 bays) Anna Quinceanera 
(11/10/12) $1,755 $1,755 New permit

03/06/12 Cherry City Derby 
Girls Pavilion Cherry City Derby Girls 

Roller Derby Bout (6/30/12) $5,000 $5,000 New permit

03/09/12 Cisneros Party Columbia Hall (west 3 bays) Edith & Berenece 
Quinceanera (6/23/12) $1,355 $1,355 New permit

03/09/12 Oregon Dressage 
Society

Stadium, Warm-up Arena, 
Stalls

Dressage for the Ages High 
School Teams (3/10-11/12) $4,200 $4,200 New permit

03/13/12 Munoz Wedding 
Party Columbia Hall (west 3 bays) Munoz Wedding Reception 

(6/16/12) $1,400 $1,400 New permit

03/15/12 DAS-State Data 
Center

Cascade Hall (1/2 day-gov't 
rate)

DAS-State Data Center All 
Staff Meeting (4/4/12) $400 $400 New permit

03/15/12 Oregon Lottery Hart of the Garden Bldg (1/2 
day-gov't rate)

Scratch it for Schools 
(4/3/12) $300 $300 New permit

03/19/12 Diaz Party Columbia Hall (west 3 bays) Karissma Sweet 16th 
Birthday Party (5/19/12) $1,400 $1,400 New permit

03/26/12 Emerald Cat Club Columbia Hall (west 3 bays) Emerald Cat Club Show 
(11/3/12) $2,280 $2,280 New permit

03/27/12 Oregon's Own 
Bullyz

Livestock Pavilion (north 
end) NW Bullyfest (7/28/12) $410 $410 New permit

03/29/12 Castillo Party Columbia Hall (west 4 bays) Carrasco & Castillo Wedding 
Reception (6/2/12) $2,555 $2,555 New permit

03/30/12 Hernandex Party Columbia Hall (west 4 bays) Alejandra Quinceanera 
(9/22/12) $1,800 $1,800 New permit



Page 10 of 11

OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT            
Delegated Authority Report for Contract Instruments - February and March 2012

Executed Contractor Location Project FIP Original 
Contract $

Current 
Amend-

ment

Amend-
ments To 

Date

Current 
Contract 

Value
Comments



Page 11 of 11

OREGON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT            
Delegated Authority Report for Contract Instruments - February and March 2012

Executed Contractor Location Project FIP Original 
Contract $

Current 
Amend-

ment

Amend-
ments To 

Date

Current 
Contract 

Value
Comments

OREGON STATE FAIR SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENTS                                                                                   
Total value

02/02/12 Keizer Hospitality 
Inc.

Oregon Exposition Center in 
Marion County

2012 OSF support with 50 
complimentary room nights 10,000 10,000 Sponsorship agreement

02/24/12 Capitol City BMX 
(Adam Treadwell)

Oregon Exposition Center in 
Marion County

2012-2013 BMX sanctioned 
races and maintenance of 
track.

$100,000 $100,000 Sponsorship agreement

REVENUE                                                                                  
Revenue

02/08/12 Premier, Inc. Oregon Exposition Center in 
Marion County Master concessionaire $1,501,000 $1,501,000 New agreement

03/01/12 The DeShaw 
House Company

Silver Falls State Park in 
Marion County

Conference Center facility 
operations and South Falls 
Lodge food concessions 

$700,000 $350,000 $350,000 $1,050,000 

Amendment 002 extends term of contract for 
two years, updates various provisions 
including the fee schedule and compensation 
structure.

Revenue Generated $1,851,000
Total Permits $147,290
Total Sponsorships $110,000

Total Revenue $2,108,290



Page 1 of 2 
 

 
Oregon Parks and Recreation Commission 

 
June 20, 2012  

 
 

 
Agenda Item: 5a (2)         Action  
 
Topic:   Report of Actions Taken under Delegated Authority for Natural Resources 

Management from March 6, 2012 – May 14, 2012 
 
Presented by:   Jim Morgan  
 

 
Pursuant to a duly adopted delegation order, and acting in accordance therewith, the Director, or 
his designee, has approved the following actions on behalf of the Oregon Parks & Recreation 
Commission: 
 

SCENIC WATERWAYS NOTIFICATIONS 
 

March 20, 2012, approved a Notification of Intent (2-200-12) from Hank Watson (Columbia 
Homes) to remove an existing home and replace it with a new manufactured home in the same 
location (the Deschutes River Club residence house) within the statutory boundary of the Lower 
Deschutes River Scenic Waterway, Wasco County.   
 
April 12, 2012, approved a Notification of Intent (16-83-12) from David Mickey for the 
placement of a manufactured home within the statutory boundary of the Nestucca River Scenic 
Waterway, in Tillamook County.  On April 5, 2012 a site visit was conducted and confirmed that 
the proposed home would not be visible from the center line of the Nestucca River.  
 
April 17, 2012, approved a Notification of Intent (53-215-12) from the Portland Water Bureau to 
install engineered log jams on portions of Gordon and Trout Creeks within the Sandy River 
Scenic Waterway. The project will not be visible from the river and was found to be compatible 
with existing uses and necessary for resource protection. 
 
 May 8, 2012, approved a Notification of Intent from ODOT for improvements to a 325’ section 
of Oregon State Route 138 in Douglas County within the statutory boundary of the North 
Umpqua River Scenic Waterway.  Concrete barrier will be placed on the north side of the 
highway away from the river and will not be visible from the river.  Its purpose is to catch falling 
rocks. 
 
May 9, 2012, approved a Notification of Intent (4b-37-12) from the Confederated Tribes of the 
Warm Springs for stream habitat enhancement within the statutory boundary of the Middle Fork 
John Day River Scenic Waterway, Grant County. 
 
 
 
 



Page 2 of 2 
 

May 10, 2012, approved a Notification of Intent (4-192-12) from Columbia Power Cooperative 
(C/O Affiliated Land Services) to rebuild an existing aerial power distribution line system near 
Service Creek within the statutory boundary of the John Day River Scenic Waterway, Wheeler 
County. 

 
 

OCEAN SHORE ALTERATION DECISIONS 
 

No Ocean Shore actions to report for this time period. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared by: Aimee Buchholz 
 



Oregon Parks and Recreation Commission 
 

June 20, 2012 
 
              
 
Agenda Item: 5b         Action 
 
Topic:  Recreation Trails Program Grant Requests 
 
Presented by: Wayne Rawlins 
 
              
 
Background: 
 
The Recreation Trails Advisory Committee met April 24-25, 2012 to evaluate and rank the attached list of 
grants for commission approval. 
 
The Recreation Trails Grant Program (RTP) is federally funded as part of the Federal Highway 
Administration.  Federal guidelines provide funding for motorized, non-motorized, and diverse use 
projects related to recreational trails. 
 
Grant applications were solicited and OPRD received 40 qualified applications seeking funding assistance 
for 35 non-motorized and 5 motorized projects.  This was a 12.5% increase over last year’s requests.  The 
citizen’s Advisory Committee heard the presentations and based upon the program’s evaluation criteria, 
scored the projects.   
 
For non-motorized projects, the funds available for this round of grants are $1,072,545.  This will provide 
funding for 18 of the 35 projects.  Of the $387,816 designated for motorized use, the Advisory Committee 
recommended funding for all 5 requests. 
 
It is possible that upon final appropriation of federal funds to Oregon, more funds may be available and 
we will be able to assist additional grant requests. 
 
The commission’s approved projects will be submitted to the U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal 
Highway Administration for their review and authorization. 
 
 
Attachments:  A:  Non-Motorized Projects List 
  B:  Motorized Projects List 
 
Prior Action by Commission:  None, other than RTP approvals received in years past. 
 
Action Requested:  Staff requests that the commission approve the ranking of the Recreation Trails 
Program Grants as recommended by the Recreation Trails Advisory Committee and award the funds as 
they are available. 
 
Prepared by:  Wayne Rawlins 



Attachment A

Rank Project Sponsor and Project 
Name

Project Category Project Desrciption Total Project Cost Grant Request

1 City of Eugene - Spencer 
Butte Summit Trail

Maintenance & 
Restoration

Rehabilitate 544' of existing trail. Construct 
733' of new trail.

$193,742 $98,742

2 US Forest Service - Umpqua 
NF - Panther Creek Bridge

Maintenance & 
Restoration

Replace 90' Panther Creek bridge $218,816 $88,000

3 Jackson County & Bear 
Creek Greenway Comm - 
Bear Creek Greenway 
Signage

Development & 
Rehabilitation

Wayfinding signage project for 17 miles of 
paved multi-use trail.

$37,520 $22,016

4 OPRD - Cape Blanco SP - 
West Sullivan Gulch Loop

Maintenance & 
Restoration

Restore 1.5 miles of trail. Re-route and 
construct 1,000' of new trail.

$24,000 $13,300

5 Lane County Parks - 
Howard Buford Rec Area

Maintenance & 
Restoration

Re-route 1,690' of trail to improve safety, 
access and drainage. 

$44,926 $20,000

6 GOATS (Greater Oakridge 
Area Trail Stewards) - Dead 
Mountain Extension

Construction of 
New Trail

Construct 2.5 miles of diverse use trail. $120,000 $65,000

7 City of Roseburg - South 
Umpqua Greenway Trail

Construction of 
New Trail

Construct 1,700' of new asphalt trail, 
bioswales, culverts, benches & shrubs. 

$100,745 $74,969

8 Deschutes County / OPRD - 
Tumalo Section

Construction of 
New Trail

Construct 2,500' of asphalt path, 3,380' of 
gravel path including 100' boardwalk.

$239,588 $140,000

9 OPRD - Sunset Bay MU - 
East Loop Trail

Construction of 
New Trail

Construct 3 miles of new hiking / mountain 
biking trails.

$55,900 $30,000

10 Port of St. Helens - Marine 
Park Trail

Maintenance & 
Restoration

Resurface 3,200' of existing trail, install one 
culvert, install one foot bridge.

$157,736 $125,200

11 OPRD - Cottonwood 
Canyon - Cottonwood 
Canyon Trail System

Maintenance & 
Restoration

Construct 1.3 miles of new trail, rehabilitate 
4.8 miles of existing trail. 

$324,763 $72,000

12 Greenbelt Land Trust - 
Benton Co Trails Website

Operation of Ed 
Prgm

Create a comprehensive, interactive trails 
guide website for Benton Co.

$80,000 $60,000

13 OPRD - Honeyman State 
Park - Woahink Lake Trail 
Restoration

Maintenance & 
Restoration

Rehabilitate 1.25 mi. of abandoned CCC 
trail along Lake Woahink

$65,900 $50,900

14 Lincoln County Parks Dept - 
Mike Miller Park Trail

Development & 
Rehabilitation

Construct 640' of new gravel trail. Replace 
wood decking on 3 bridges. 

$39,053 $25,353

15 US Forest Service - Umpqua 
NF / Diamond Lake RD - 
Mt Thielsen Trail

Maintenance & 
Restoration

Heavy restoration on section of Mt Theilsen 
trail.

$49,084 $31,575

16 City of Klamath Falls - Lake 
Ewauna Trail

Construction of 
New Trail

Construct 540' of 9' wide, geothermal heated 
concrete pathway. 

$140,900 $112,700

17 Bureau of Land 
Management - Medford Dist 
- Roads to Trail Conversion

Maintenance & 
Restoration

Convert 7 miles of abandoned road to hiking 
& equestrian loop trail. 

$45,566 $23,790

18 Hood River Valley Parks 
and Rec Dist - Trail 
Equipment Purchase

Purchase of 
Equipment

Purchase of 4-wheel drive tractor and 
impledments for trail construction.

$26,000 $19,000

Totals $1,964,239 $1,072,545

Amount Available: $1,207,330 

Oregon Parks and Recreation Department
Recreational Trails Grant Recommendations

Non-Motorized Projects
June 20, 2012



Attachment ARank Project Sponsor and Project 
Name

Project Category Project Desrciption Total Project Cost Grant Request

19 City of Dallas - Rickreall 
Creek Trail Ph4

Construction of 
New Trail

Construct 1,500' of 10' wide concrete path 
connecting completed sections. 

$190,000 $150,000

20 City of Happy Valley - 
Studebaker Trail

Construction of 
New Trail

Costruct 1,319' of new gravel trail 
connecting two trail systems.

$28,328 $19,545

21 OPRD - Silver Falls State 
Park - North Falls Canyon 
Access Trail

Construction of 
New Trail

Construct .25 mile of new trail and restore 
.25 mile of existing trail.

$68,764 $32,800

22 City of Port Orford - Battle 
Rock Park Trails

Maintenance & 
Restoration

Restore path from visitor center to trailhead 
then trailhead to beach.

$62,737 $49,805

23 City of Redmond - 
Homestead Trail

Construction of 
New Trail

Develop 1.75 mile bike/ped gravel pathway. $157,200 $125,760

24 City of Sweet Home - 
Hobart Natural Area Trails

Construction of 
New Trail

Develop 1.8 mi. of new trail, install 850' 
boardwalk and improve trailhead. 

$94,710 $73,530

25 City of Cannon Beach - 
Cannon Beach Nature Trail

Construction of 
New Trail

Construct 1,200' of asphalt trail, foot-bridge, 
chain-link fencing & bollards. 

$97,400 $77,640

26 OPRD - Collier MU - 
OC&E Woods Line Paving - 
Olene 

Development & 
Rehabilitation

Pave an additional 1.5 miles of OC&E trail 
extending from Olene 

$142,100 $97,750

27 City of Wood Village - 
Donald Robertson Park Trail 
Extension

Maintenance & 
Restoration

765' of gravel trail, small bridge and creek 
grading.

$51,105 $40,884

28 City of Tillamook - Sue 
Elmore Water Trailhead

Development & 
Rehabilitation

Rehabilitate existing water trailhead w/ 
tiered step landing & restrooms.  

$133,829 $106,929

29 SUTA (Siskiyou Upland 
Trails Assoc.) / BLM - 
Sterling Mine Ditch Trail 
Restoration

Maintenance & 
Restoration

Heavy restoration on section of SMDT.  
Installation of signs and barriers.

$30,510 $21,850

30 City of Tangent - Birdfoot to 
Tangent Dr Connector Trail

Construction of 
New Trail

Construct .16 mile of new trail connecting 
Birdfoot Dr to Tangent Dr. 

$42,500 $34,000

31 DogPAC - Nordic / 
Snowshoe Grooming 
Equipment

Purchase of 
Equipment

Purchase a UTV to groom trails plus two 
container units for storage.

$48,140 $28,386

32 US Forest Service, Bend-
Fort Rock Rgr Dist - 
Virginia-Meissner Nordic 

Development & 
Rehabilitation

Pay for 1/2 of construction costs for 1,370 
sq.' warming shelter.

$290,680 $150,000

33 US Forest Service - Sisters 
Ranger Dist - Metolius 
River Trail Restoration

Maintenance & 
Restoration

Rehabilitate existing trail, replace Abbot 
Creek bridge.

$162,800 $20,000

34 US Forest Service - 
Wallowa-Whitman NF - 
Restore Hells Canyon's 
Trails

Maintenance & 
Restoration

Restore 20.6 miles of damaged trails. $52,640 $40,000

35 City of Tualatin - Helenius 
Greenway

Construction of 
New Trail

Construct 700' of multi-use gravel path, 
landscaping and signage.  

$210,340 $168,000

Totals $1,863,783 $1,236,879

Insufficient Funding Anticipated Below This Level  



Attachment B

Rank Project Sponsor and 
Project Name

Project 
Category

Project Desrciption Total Project 
Cost

Grant 
Request

1 US Forest Service - 
Diamond Lake Winter 
Rec Sign Replacement 

Development & 
Rehabilitation

Replace aging wayfinding signs 
on 224 miles of winter rec trails.

$10,934 $8,000

2 Oregon Dept of Forestry, 
Tillamook State Forest - 
Trail Maintenance 
Equipment Purchase

Purchase of 
Equipment

Purchase of compact excavator 
and accessories for OHV trail 
maintenance.

$60,000 $30,000

3 Hood River Co Forestry 
Dept - HRC Trails 
Infrastructure 
Improvement

Development & 
Rehabilitation

Develop parking area, install 
vault toilet, kiosk, purchase 1/3 
of mini excavator.

$82,653 $49,000

4 Union Co - MERA (Mt 
Emily Rec Area) Trails & 
Excavator

Purchase of 
Equipment

Construct 7.2 miles of new trail, 
rehabili-tate 1 mile of trail, 
purchase excavator.

$108,880 $73,260

5 NW Trail Alliance - 
Partnership Support 
Equipment

Purchase of 
Equipment

Purchase of trail construction 
equipment to augment ST240.

$69,848 $55,748

Totals $332,315 $216,008

Amount Available: $387,816

Oregon Parks and Recreation Department
Recreational Trails Grant Recommendations

Motorized Projects
June 20, 2012


	Item 5a1 - Contracts
	Oregon Parks and Recreation Commission
	June 20, 2012
	Summary of Attached Report:
	The complete report is attached.
	Action Requested:

	Item 5a1 - Contracts attachment
	OPRD

	Item 5a2 - Delauth 92_2012
	Item 5b - RTP Grant Requests
	Item 5b - Attachment A - Non-Motorized Projects
	2012 Agenda Brief Non-Motorized

	Item 5b - Attachment B - Motorized Projects
	2012 Aganda Brief Motorized


